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Community Preservation Committee, 
  
As it relates to my $80k CPC grant application for the Affordable Housing project at 232 Upper County 
Road, I drafted the below summary of the project benefit and three detailed reasons for my funding 
request.  For me personally, I often find that writing everything down is a way for me to clearer 
articulate all my considerations including ones that may not clearly come up in a live Q&A session. 
Ultimately, my goal is to be transparent and provide you the most up to date and detailed financial 
information.  An Affordable Housing project like this one evolves over time which has a corresponding 
impact on my grant application.  I will be happy to discuss any aspect of this outline. 
 
 Project Benefit 
  
• The housing project provides 2 deed restricted Affordable units and 6 lower case a affordable 

units.  All units should be able to serve as workforce housing without resulting in individuals being 
rent burdened (i.e., even the 6 market units).  
o An analysis comparing expected market rent rates for the 6 market units and income levels 

in Dennis has been completed to validate the ability to serve as workforce housing. 
  

• All 8 units should go on the Dennis subsidized housing inventory ("SHI") list since my plan is to 
own and rent out all 8 units to long term tenants (opposed to if I sold units after construction only 
2 units could go on the SHI list). 

  
Primary Reason for Funding - Incremental Community Benefit 
 
• The primary reason for the grant funding described below is an area that has grown since I started 

this process due to unforeseen expenditures and after listening to and learning from the 
community over the past year.   
  

• Existing Improvements- My current budget for the project is $~1.86m.  When I started a little less 
than a year ago my budget was $~1.65m (i.e., cost of project went up $210k).   
o $49k for requested changes by the town planning board including sidewalk on Telegraph Rd, 

additional fencing, additional privacy trees, and irrigation.   
o $90k relates to refinement of the sewage and storm water system. 
o $60k relates to lumber costs which continue to fluctuate but as of today still accurate 
o $7.5k for the lottery to obtain affordable renters and $4k for misc. 
o These changes have improved the project but have also stretched me thin financially.   
o Please see separate file labelled “232 UC Budget” for further details. The current budget was 

not finalized until February/March timeframe. 
  
• Proposed Improvements - In the past year, I've received feedback from the public, neighbors, 

town planning board and CPC about additional ways to improve the project.  Many of these 
comments centered around improvements to the architecture and landscaping.  In my opinion 
improvements in this area would benefit the town, community, and tenants as it would result in a 
more appealing housing project that everyone can be proud of.  Below are 5 suggested 
improvements based on explicit and implicit comments received in public forums from community 
and town officials.  For months, I have wanted to be responsive to the public and proceed with 
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improvements in this area; however, based on my current budget and because stretched thin 
financially I will NOT be able to complete these incremental items.    
  

1. Cape shingles for siding instead of clapboard siding  
2. Portico with porch at each of the front doors 
3. Incremental trees for privacy for the neighbors and appearance benefit (e.g., Oak or Maple 

Tree) 
4. Incremental shrubs and flower beds throughout the property 
5. Additional spend for ongoing maintenance of the landscaping and irrigation  

  
The increase in budget for these 5 items is ~$65k.  
  
As mentioned above, without the $80k grant my financials for this project are stretched thin for 
the Existing Improvements and my current budget will NOT allow for the Proposed 
Improvements.  By having my financials stretched thin it means there could be delays in the 
project, cost cutting required which would take away from the project, require a sale after 
construction which could have a detrimental impact to the project benefit, or worst case I walk 
away from the project (I personally do not want any of these items to happen and trying hard to 
avoid e.g., I pushed the bank for a higher loan).  I am a practicing Massachusetts certified public 
accountant and professionally it is my job to assess financials.  On this basis, I am requesting an 
$80k grant to help (1) cover the cost of these Proposed Improvements and (2) because I've been 
stretched thin financially for the Existing Improvements which could result in a detriment to the 
project. In addition, I volunteer adding an additional condition to the grant that the funds will 
not be disbursed until a walk-through is completed confirming the completion of the Proposed 
Improvements. 
 
*Please note any litigation expenses for this project are NOT included in any of the above figures.  
The above is also contingent on a favorable resolution of the appeal of the special permit for the 
project, now pending in Superior Court.  
  

Second Reason for Funding - Consistency with Dennis HPP 
  
• The Dennis Housing Production Plan (“HPP) recently approved by the Select Board and sent to the 

State references over 10 times that financial or tax incentives are necessary to draw private 
developers to build Affordable housing.  Direct quotes from the HPP are below. 

 
o Funding: affordable housing projects require subsidies or incentives for private developers to 

undertake them.  Dennis will need to secure funding sources for the initiatives in the 
proposed plan.   

o One participant in Dennis Port pointed out that there are not many developers on Cape Cod 
who specialize in multifamily development, additional incentives may be needed to attract 
proposals. 

 
• When I chose to consider this investment in late 2020, the potential for a grant was part of the 

reason that drove me to make the financial investment.  A real estate investor like myself reads 
the Dennis HPP and interprets it to mean that the town will support and help private developers 
through financial or tax incentives. A financial grant for this project appears consistent with the 
recommendation and plan described in the HPP. 
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• If I do not receive the grant, it is NOT a foregone conclusion that I will still proceed with this 

project as planned.  There are multiple variables and motivating factors to when, how, and if to 
develop.  This grant would motivate me in the direction to complete and get the place rented as 
soon as possible.  In addition, as mentioned above, this grant is critical to ensure completion of 
the project as currently proposed or else there is risk the project could change which would 
result in a detriment to the expected project benefits. 
  

Third Reason for Funding - Benefit Because Long Term Hold and Not Short-Term Profit 
  
• As mentioned, my plan is to construct 8 long term rental units and hold as a long-term investment.  

This means that all 8 units can be added to the towns SHI list; whereas, only 2 units could be 
added to the SHI list if I were to build and sell the units.   
  

• These grant funds would primarily cover the Proposed Improvement expenses.  I do not expect to 
recognize a profit or get back my investment capital in the short term.  The monthly rental income 
will primarily cover all the ongoing expenses with only a modest margin left over after expenses. 
  

• It should be considered in your analysis that the town of Dennis has a material benefit because I 
expect to treat this as a long-term rental investment vs. a short-term sale investment.  In 
addition, there is assurance that I am not personally receiving the grant funds rather they are 
being invested into the property to better it for the community AND ensure completion as 
proposed.  I have said it at public meetings my goal is to partner with the town of Dennis long 
term to help solve the housing crisis. 
  
  

Respectfully, 
  
Doug Miller 
  
 





232 Upper County  Road, Dennisport

Current 2021 Budget Initial 2020 Budget Budget Increase
SUPERVISION 96,000                                   96,000                               -                                
 GRUB& CLEAR EXCAVATION 25,000                                   25,000                               -                                
 OVERLOT GRADING/BACKFIL* 30,000                                   25,000                               5,000                            
 SANITARY SEWER* 100,000                                30,000                               70,000                         
 STORM SEWER* 50,000                                   30,000                               20,000                         
 WATER 25,000                                   25,000                               -                                
 ASPHALT PAVING 60,000                                   60,000                               -                                
 FENCING* 32,000                                   24,000                               8,000                            
 LANDSCAPING-SEED-PLANTS* 40,000                                   20,000                               20,000                         
 IRRIGATION* 20,000                                   10,000                               10,000                         
 FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS 40,000                                   40,000                               -                                
 MUD SLAB 10,000                                   10,000                               -                                
 STEPS 14,000                                   14,000                               -                                
 SIDEWALKS * 20,000                                   14,000                               6,000                            
FRAMING MATERIALS 90,000                                   90,000                               -                                
FRAMING LABOR 100,000                                100,000                             -                                
ROOFING - MATERIAL 15,000                                   15,000                               -                                
ROOFING LABOR 15,000                                   15,000                               -                                
PLUMBING ROUGH 70,000                                   70,000                               -                                
PLUMBING FINISH 40,000                                   40,000                               -                                
HVAC ROUGH 70,000                                   70,000                               -                                
HVAC FINISH 40,000                                   40,000                               -                                
ELECTRICAL ROUGH 70,000                                   70,000                               -                                
ELECTRICAL FINISH 40,000                                   40,000                               -                                
SIDING MATERIAL 25,000                                   25,000                               -                                
SIDING LABOR 25,000                                   25,000                               -                                
INSULATION PRE- DRYWALL 32,000                                   32,000                               -                                
INSULATION ATTIC- BLOWN 6,000                                     6,000                                 -                                
DRYWALL 70,000                                   70,000                               -                                
PAINTING EXTERIOR 30,000                                   30,000                               -                                
PAINTING INTERIOR 24,000                                   24,000                               -                                
INTERIOR TRIM - MATERIALS 85,000                                   85,000                               -                                
INTERIOR TRIM - LABOR 48,000                                   48,000                               -                                
FLOOR COVERINGS- VINYL 10,000                                   10,000                               -                                
FLOOR COVERINGS- CARPET 20,000                                   20,000                               -                                
APPLIANCES 28,000                                   28,000                               -                                
DOOR BLOWER TESTS 8,800                                     4,800                                 4,000                            
GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS 4,000                                     4,000                                 -                                
CLEAN UP 6,000                                     6,000                                 -                                
TRASH REMOVAL 8,000                                     8,000                                 -                                
PORTABLE TOILETS 4,000                                     4,000                                 -                                

1,545,800                             1,402,800                          143,000                       
LUMBER INCREASE 60,000                                   -                                      60,000                         
LAND ACQUISTION COST 174,000                                174,000                             -                                
LOTTERY FOR AFFORDABLE RENTERS 7,500                                     7,500                            
SOFT COSTS 75,000                                   75,000                               

1,862,300                             1,651,800                          210,500                       
*CHANGES FROM PLANNING BOARD
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- Front lights are controlled by cell automatically
   turning off/on for safety and security.
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Window for units A & E only

architectural asphalt shingle roofing
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Shutters for units A & E only

Lights and Shutters            28 December 2020
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